

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED MEXICAN STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

LION MEXICO CONSOLIDATED L.P.,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03185 (TFH)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
LION MEXICO CONSOLIDATED L.P.'S CROSS-PETITION TO
CONFIRM, RECOGNIZE, AND ENFORCE AN ARBITRAL AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AWARD SHOULD BE CONFIRMED.....	3
A. The Tribunal Did Not Exceed Its Powers	5
1. The Cases Cited By Mexico Are Distinguishable	6
2. Mexico Fails to Distinguish Relevant Case Law and Authorities	9
II. THE TRIBUNAL DID NOT ACT IN MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW	10
A. Manifest Disregard Is Not An Independent Basis For Vacatur	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM, RECOGNIZE, AND ENFORCE THE AWARD	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize.</i> 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 572 U.S. 25, 134 S. Ct. 1198, 188 L. Ed. 2d 220 (2014).....	9
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar,</i> 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576, 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	12
<i>Johnston Lemon & Co. v. Smith,</i> 886 F. Supp. 54 (D.D.C. 1995) aff'd, 84 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Kurke v. Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.,</i> 454 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Lannan Found. v. Gingold,</i> 300 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Mesa Power Grp., LLC v. Gov't of Canada,</i> 255 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985).....	4
<i>Owen-Williams v. BB & T Inv. Servs., Inc.,</i> 717 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>RCJV Holdings, Inc. v. Collado Ryerson, S.A. de C.V.,</i> 18 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.,</i> 4 F.4th 148 (D.C. Cir 2021).....	12
<i>Teamsters Loc. Union No. 61 v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 272 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
Arbitrations	
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations v. United States</i> UNCITRAL, Award, Jan. 12, 2011	7, 8

Mr. Joshua Dean Nelson v. United Mexican States
 ICSID Case No. UNCT/17/1, Final Award, June 5, 20207

Pope & Talbot Inc. v. The Government of Canada
 UNCITRAL, Award, (Merits Phase 2) Apr. 10, 200110

Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. The Government of Canada.
 UNCITRAL, Award in Respect of Damages, May 31, 200210

Valeri Belokon v. The Kyrgyz Republic
 UNCITRAL, Award, Oct. 24, 2014.....6, 7

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 9.....12

9 U.S.C. § 10.....5
